November 2, 2021, adjusted for the Over-Allotment Closing on November 16, 2021 is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits. The following exhibits are filed with this Form 8-K:

Exhibit
No.  Description of Exhibits
99.1  Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet as of November 2, 2021.

1

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly
authorized.

SDCL EDGE Acquisition Corporation

Date: November 22, 2021 By: /s/ Jonathan Maxwell
  Name: Jonathan Maxwell
  Title: Co-Chief Executive Officer

2

Exhibit 99.1

SDCL EDGE ACQUISITION CORPORATION

BALANCE SHEET
NOVEMBER 2, 2021

November 2,

2021
Pro Forma

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash  $ 2,705,537  $ —   $ 2,705,537
Prepaid expenses   26,727   —   26,727

Total current assets   2,732,264   —   2,732,264

Cash held in trust account   176,750,000   24,952,460  (a)   201,951,985
   (499,049)  (b)
   748,574  (d)
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 179,482,264  $ 25,201,985   $ 204,684,249

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 4,451  $ —   $ 4,451
Accrued offering costs   447,225   —   447,225
Due to Sponsor   35,803   —   35,803

Total current liabilities   487,479   —   487,479

Warrant liabilities   16,660,000   733,603  (d)   18,616,273
   1,222,670  (a)
Deferred underwriting fee payable   6,125,000   873,336  (c)   6,998,336
Total Liabilities   23,272,479   2,829,608   26,102,088

Commitments
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption; 19,995,246 shares at redemption value at $10.10

per share   176,750,000   23,729,789  (a)   201,951,985
   (474,596)  (b)
   (830,543)  (c)
   2,694,293  (e)
   83,041  (g)

Shareholders’ Deficit

Preference shares, $0.0001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and outstanding   —   —   —
Class A ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value; 500,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and

outstanding (excluding 19,995,246 shares subject to possible redemption)   —   —   —
Class B ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized; 4,998,811 issued and

outstanding (1)   503   (3)  (f)   500
Additional paid-in capital   —   14,971  (d)   —

   (14,971)  (e)
Accumulated deficit   (20,540,718)   (24,453)  (b)   (23,370,324)

   (42,793)  (c)
   (2,679,322)  (e)
   3  (f)
   (83,041)  (g)
Total Shareholders’ Deficit   (20,540,215)   (2,829,609)   (23,369,824)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIT  $ 179,482,264  $ 25,201,985   $ 204,684,249

(1) Includes up to 656,250 Class B ordinary shares subject to repurchase by the Company if the over-allotment option is not exercised in full or in part by the underwriter. The
underwriters partially exercised their over-allotment option on November 16, 2021. As a result of the underwriters’ partial exercise of the over-allotment option, the
Company repurchased and cancelled 32,439 Founders Shares. No other Founder Shares remain subject to forfeiture.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statement.

F-3

SDCL EDGE ACQUISITION CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT